

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,	:
	: Case No. 2019-0606
Plaintiff—Cross-Appellant,	:
	: On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
v.	: Court of Appeals,
	: Eighth Appellate District
ALBERT TOWNSEND,	: Case No. 107186
	:
Defendant—Cross-Appellee.	:

---

**MERIT BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLEE ALBERT TOWNSEND**

---

MICHAEL C. O'MALLEY (0059592)  
Cuyahoga County Prosecutor

OFFICE OF THE OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER

DANIEL T. VAN (0084614)  
(Counsel of Record)  
MARY M. FREY (0088053)  
Assistant Prosecuting Attorneys

PATRICK T. CLARK (0094087)  
Assistant State Public Defender  
(Counsel of Record)

1200 Ontario Street – 8th Floor  
Cleveland, Ohio 44113  
(216) 443-7800  
(216) 698-2270– Fax  
dvan@prosecutor.cuyahogacounty.us

250 East Broad Street – Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
(614) 752-5167 – Fax  
Patrick.Clark@opd.ohio.gov

COUNSEL FOR STATE OF OHIO

COUNSEL FOR ALBERT TOWNSEND

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii	
INTRODUCTION .....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3	
ARGUMENT.....	4	
 Mr. Townsend’s Response to the State’s Proposition of Law:		
 Applying the definition of “sexually violent predator” from 2004 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 473 to a person who committed an offense prior to April 29, 2005 violates the Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution and the Retroactivity Clause of the Ohio Constitution. ....		4
I. A timeline of R.C. 2971.01(H)(1). ....	4	
II. The amended R.C. 2971.01(H)(1) substantively changed, and did not merely clarify, the prior sexually-violent predator law. ....	6	
A. The State’s argument about legislative clarification relies upon inapposite authority. ....	6	
B. Legislative clarification and separation of powers. ....	9	
C. Legislative clarification of a criminal statute and fair notice.....	10	
D. The State’s use of Ohio authority does not address the separation of powers and notice problems with its argument.....	11	
III. Application of the amended R.C. 2971.01(H)(1) to conduct that occurred between January 1, 1997 and April 29, 2005 violates both the Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution and the Retroactivity Clause of the Ohio Constitution.....	12	
A. The General Assembly’s ability to retroactively legislate is constitutionally constrained. ....	12	

B. The Ex Post Facto Clause of the United States Constitution prohibits retroactive application of R.C. 2971.01(H)(1).....13

C. The Retroactivity Clause of the Ohio Constitution prohibits retroactive application of R.C. 2971.01(H)(1).....14

CONCLUSION.....15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page No.</u>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 Dall. 386, 1 L.Ed 648 (1798).....	13, 15
<i>Hyle v. Porter</i> , 117 Ohio St.3d 165, 2008-Ohio-542, 882 N.E.2d 899 .....	14
<i>In re Smith</i> , 139 Wash.2d 199, 208 P.2d 131 (1999).....	13
<i>In re Von</i> , 146 Ohio St.3d 448, 2016-Ohio-3020, 57 N.E.3d 1158.....	15, 16
<i>Johnson v. Morris</i> , 87 Wash.2d 922, 557 P.2d 1299 (1976) .....	9
<i>Lynce v. Mathis</i> , 519 U.S. 433, 117 S.Ct. 891, 137 L.Ed.2d 63 (1997) .....	13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803) .....	1
<i>McClung v. Emp. Dev. Dept.</i> , 34 Cal.4th 467, 99 P.3d 1015, 20 Cal.Rptr.3d 428 (2004).....	10, 15
<i>Papachristou v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 405 U.S. 156, 92 S.Ct. 839, 31 L.Ed.2d 110 (1972).....	10
<i>State v. Aubuchon</i> , 195 Vt. 571, 2014 VT 12, 90 A.3d 914 (2014).....	8, 9, 10
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 106841, 2019-Ohio-317.....	4, 5
<i>State v. Frierson</i> , 157 Ohio St.3d 1418, 2019-Ohio-3797, 131 N.E.3d 961 .....	4
<i>State v. Hardley</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 88456, 88457, 2007-Ohio-3530 .....	1
<i>State v. Haven</i> , 9th Dist. Wayne No. 02CA0069, 2004-Ohio-2512 .....	4
<i>State v. Haven</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 418, 2005-Ohio-2286, 827 N.E.2d 319 .....	4, 7, 14
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 23 Ohio St.3d 127, 491 N.E.2d 1138 (1986).....	6
<i>State v. Kenvin</i> , 191 Vt. 30, 2011 VT 123, 38 A.3d 26 (2011).....	8, 9

<i>State v. Noling</i> , 136 Ohio St. 163, 2013-Ohio-1764, 999 N.E.2d 1095 .....	1
<i>State v. Reigle</i> , 3d Dist. Hancock No. 5-2000-14, 2000 WL 1682520 (Nov. 9, 2000) .....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 547 So.2d 613 (Fla.1989).....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 100 Ohio St.3d 1430, 2003-Ohio-5396, 797 N.E.2d 511 .....	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 104 Ohio St.3d 106, 2004-Ohio-6238, 818 N.E.2d 283 .....	1, 7, 8, 15
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 194, 2014-Ohio-460, 5 N.E.3d 612 .....	2
<i>State v. Townsend</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 107186, 2019-Ohio-1134.....	3
<i>State v. Wagers</i> , 12th Dist. Preble No. CA2009-06-018, 2010-Ohio-2311 .....	11
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 129 Ohio St.3d 344, 2011-Ohio-3374, 959 N.E.2d 1108 .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 326 F.3d 167 (3d Cir.2003) .....	2, 10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24, 101 S.Ct. 960, 67 L.Ed.2d 17 (1981) .....	13, 14
<i>Western Sec. Bank v. Super. Ct.</i> , 15 Cal.4th 232, 62 Cal.Rptr.2d 243, 933 P.2d 507 (1997).....	9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

Article I, Section 9, United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Article II, Section 28, Ohio Constitution .....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES:**

R.C. 2901.04 .....	10
R.C. 2929.14 .....	2
R.C. 2971.01 .....	<i>passim</i>

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

1996 Am.Sub.S.B. No. 2 .....2

1996 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 180 .....4

2004 Am.Sub.H.B. No. 473 .....1, 4, 5, 6
